

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-7060

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELSA MALDONADO, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. LOVE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635
richard.love@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Prescription Drug Coverage Under The District’s Medicaid Program	2
2. The District Court Proceedings	5
b. Plaintiffs’ second amended complaint.....	8
c. The District’s January 2020 Policy requiring individualized, written notice.....	9
d. The District’s motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ second amended complaint, or in the alternative for summary judgment.....	10
e. The District’s supplemental motion to dismiss	12
c. The district court grants the District’s motion to dismiss and denies plaintiffs’ motion to lift the stay on discovery	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Moot Because The District’s Current Policy Provides Them With The Precise Relief They Sought	17
A. The 2020 policy moots the claims raised in the second amended complaint	17
B. Plaintiffs improperly seek to advance a new claim on appeal by challenging the implementation of the 2020 policy.....	25

III.	The Voluntary Cessation Exception To Mootness Does Not Save The Complaint.....	29
A.	The District’s transmittal memo completely eradicated the absence of a notice policy about which plaintiffs complained.....	30
B.	It is not reasonable to expect that the District will retract its notice policy	37
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing.....	42
A.	The court did not abuse its discretion in staying discovery pending a ruling on the District’s motion to dismiss.....	42
B.	The case does not meet the extraordinary criteria necessary to assign a new district court judge	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	18, 21
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Baker v. District of Columbia</i> , 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Blue v. District of Columbia</i> , 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	17, 22
<i>Chavous v. D.C. Fin. Resp. & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	42, 46
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. FERC</i> , 24 F.4th 652 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	27
* <i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25, 30, 31, 32, 36
<i>Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador (CISPES) v. Sessions</i> , 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38, 42
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
* <i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Earle v. District of Columbia</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 25
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)	36, 37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hedgpeth v. Rahim</i> , 893 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sci.</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36, 43, 44
* <i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 997 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	27, 28, 34
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
* <i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24, 29, 37, 42
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	18
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of the Judicial Conf. of the U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
* <i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 18, 20, 26, 30
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>N.B. v. District of Columbia</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7, 21, 23
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	23
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 32
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. & Animal & Plant Health Inspect. Serv. (“PETA”)</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	32

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	40, 42
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	33
<i>Smalls v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 967 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	44, 46
<i>True the Vote v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 957 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , 6 F.4th 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 254 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	2
* <i>Worth v. Jackson</i> , 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24, 39, 40
<i>Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	2
D.C. Code § 4-210.01	5
D.C. Code § 7-771.07	2
D.C. Code § 7-2071.04	4
29 DCMR § 2700.1	2
29 DCMR § 2701.2	5, 9, 12
29 DCMR § 2703.....	2
29 DCMR § 2704.....	3

29 DCMR § 2705..... 4

29 DCMR § 2706..... 4

42 C.F.R. § 438.402 23
